SAMOA

ROAD TRAFFIC (PAYMENT OF FINES) REGULATIONS 2010

Arrangement of Provisions

1. Short title and commencement

2. Interpretation

3. Amendment to the Schedule

PURSUANT to section 3(2) of the Road Traffic (Payment of Fines) Act 2009, **I, TUI ATUA TUPUA TAMASESE EFI**, Head of State, acting on the advice of Cabinet, **MAKE** the following Regulations:

DATED this 17th day of May 2010.

signed: (Tui Atua Tupua Tamasese Efi) HEAD OF STATE

REGULATIONS

1. Short title and commencement-(1) These Regulations may be cited as the Road Traffic (Payment of Fines) Regulations 2010.

(2) These Regulations commence on the commencement of the Road Traffic (Payment of Fines) Act 2009.

2. Interpretation - In these regulations, unless the context otherwise requires:

"Schedule" means the Schedule to the Road Traffic (Payment of Fines) Act 2009.

3. Amendment to the Schedule - The Schedule is amended by inserting the following immediately before the Road Traffic Order 1994 offences and fines:

<u>Road Traffic (Mobile Phones) Regulations 2010</u>			
1.	Regulation 3	Use of a mobile phone by a driver while the vehicle is moving.	2

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Ordinance 1953. Date of Commencement: 7th June 2010

These Regulations are administered by the Samoa Land Transport Authority.

Copies of these Regulations can be purchased from the Office of the Clerk of the Legislative Assembly.

Printed by the Clerk of the Legislative Assembly, by authority of the Legislative Assembly.